WELCOME TO THE FIFTY EIGHTH ANNUAL
NEW JERSEY STATE INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
CROSS COUNTRY SECTIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS
NORTH JERSEY SECTION |
GARRETT MOUNTAIN

WEST PATERSON, NEW JERSEY

Saturday, November 5, 1977

M. =~ Croup IV (Boys) 11:00 A.M. - Group Il (Boys)
M. = Group IV (Girls) 11:30 AM. - Group Il  (Girls)
M. - Group | (Boys) 12:00 AM. = Group 111 (Boys)
M. =~ Group | Girls) 12:30 A.M. - Group 111 (Girls)

Meet Director
Assistant Director
Starter & Referee
Chief Clerk
Scorers

Chief Timer

Chief Finish Judge
Marshalls

Announcer
Chief Checkers
Secretary
First Aid
Police

Tom Patierno

Suzanne Bridenburg

Walt Ross

Bo Boverini

Joe Spinelli & John Parisi
Kevin McGrath

Mickey DiCeglie

Tom Andreotta, John Kosachook
Maria Patierno

Carolyn Patierno

Andy Gioia & Ed De Young

Jill Spinelli

West Paterson First Aid Squad
Passaic County Police Department



COMPETITORS NUMBERS:

Competitors number is to be worn on the FRONT. |If a boy/glrl does not have a
number as he/she comes out of the shoot he/she is DISQUALIFIED. Coaches are to
compile team score and submit it with score card and place cards and turn them
into the official scorer AS SOON AS POSSIBLE after race! |If a boy/girl does

not get a place card as he/she comes out of the shoot he/she will be DISQUALIFIED.
Please turn in team score as soon as possible.

SCORING PROCEDURE:

In order to conform to the 1977 National Federation Track and Field Rules
(Rule 12, Section 3), the foliowing procedure will be followed:

Each team runner will be given two (2) cards as he clears the chute; a WHITE
CARD and a card of CONTRASTING COLOR.

The WHITE CARD will be used to determine the team place-finish.,

The COLORED CARD will be used to indicate the actual place finish of each
runner. Coaches will use only the WHITE CARD to determine total team finish
points. Same rule applies as to number of runners (seven to run, five lowest
are scored).

The COLORED CARD will only be used to determine first 10 place individual
finishers.

Individual qualifiers wiil be identified by a contrasting colored number worn
on their jersey - thus the individual qualifiers will not influence the team
scoring, but will be eligible for individual place medals.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT ALL COACHES TURN IN THEIR CARDS (BOTH WHITE AND COLORED)
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THEiR RACE,

It is also imperative that each runner have a number securely fastened on front,
The number should be secured at each corner with a pin. Total pins needed - 4
per runner. Any runner crossing the finish line without a number will only
delay the finish of the race while determining status.

COACHES:

Anyone cutting course will result in his/her WHOLE TEAM being disqualified.
There will be spotters on the course. They will be wearing RED AND WHITE AND
ORANGE vests.

AWARDS :

Team trophy to winning team in each race. !ndividual medals to FIRST TEN
finishers in each race. {ndividual medals to each member of the:

Ist place team in each race
2nd place team in each race
3rd place team in each race



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

On behalf of the N.J.S.!1.A.A., we wish to thank the following for
the services provided. |t is through their efforts that this meet
enjoys the success that it does:

Passaic County Park Commission for their cooperation
and excellent facility

Passaic County Park Police for their excellent control
and patrol of the area

Passaic County Park Maintenance Crew for their outstanding
work on the course

West Paterson First Aid Squad for their usual job,
'"WELL DONE'.

Snack Time = Little Falls

Passaic Valley High School cross country alumni for their
excellent work and cooperation.
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NORTH | GROUP IV _BOYS

School

Snyder

Memorial (WNY)
Wayne Hills

Passaic Valley
Ridgewood

North Bergen
Passaic County Tech
Hackensack
Bergenfield
Teaneck (1 ind)
Fair Lawn

Kearny

Hoboken (1 ind)
Eastside (Paterson)
Paramus

J.F. Kennedy (Paterson)

Comp .

401 =407
408414
415-421
422-428
429-435
436-Lis2
uly3-1449
450-456
457-463
499
u64-470
471-477
500
478-L484
485-491
1492-498
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NORTH | GROUP IV _GIRLS

School

Memorial, West New York
North Bergen (4)
Wayne Hills
Hackensack

Ridgewood

Fair Lawn

Bergenfield

Passaic Valley (1)
Hoboken

Kearny

Paramus

Kennedy, Paterson (1)
Eastside, Paterson

Comp_#

401-407
408-411
412-418
L419-425
426-432
433-439
LLO-L446
Lk7
L48-L5hL
455-461
462-468
L69
L470-476
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NORTH 1| GROUP 1 BOYS

School

Bogota

Emerson Jr. -~ Sr.
Ridgefield
Cresskill

North Arlington
Secaucus
Palisades Park
Leonia
Kittatinny
Newton
Hopatcong
Mahwah
WoodRidge

Comp #

101-107
108-114
115-121
122-128
129-135
136-142
143-149
150~156
157-163
164-170
171177
178-184
185-191
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NORTH 1 GROUP I GIRLS

School

Bogota

Cresskill

Newton

Palisades Park (4)
Secaucus

Kittatinny Regional (&)
Hopatcong

Leonia (1)

Midland Park

St. Cecelia, Kearny (1)

Comp #

101-107
108-114
115-121
122-125
126~132
133~136
137-143
144
145~151
152
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NORTH | _GROUP 1| BOYS

Schoal

Pompton Lakes

Suesex County Vocational Tech
Saddle Brook

Garfield

Tenafly

Glen Rock

Bergen Tech

Hawthorne

Waldwick

Elmwood Park

Manchester Regional

Vernon

Sparta

Becton Regional

New Milford

High Point Regional (4 ind)
Rutherford

Comp ﬁ,

201-207
208-214
215-221
222-228
229-235
236-242
243-249
250-256
257-263
264-270
271-277
278-284
285-291
292-298
501-507
515-518
508-514
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NORTH | GROUP |1 GIRLS

School

St. Joseph's, West New York
Garfield

Saddle Brook

Bergen Tech (1)

Glen Rock (1)
Rutherford

Vernon Tounship

Paul Vi, Clifton (3)
High Point Regional (1)
Manchester Regional (1)
De Paul

Sparta

Hawthorne (2)

New Milford (3)

Comp #

201-207
208-2 14
215-221
222
228
224-230
231-237
238-240
241
242
243-~249
250-256
257-258
259-261
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NORTH | GROUP 11} BOYS

School

Ramapo

Ramsey

Northern Hightands
Northern Valley (Demarest)
Northern Valley (01d Tappan)
Westwood

Dumont

River Dell

Ridgefield Park

Pascack Valley

Union Hill

Cliffside Park

Pascack Hills

Lakeland

Indian Hills
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NORTH | GROUP 111 GIRLS

Schooll

Ramsey

Fort Lee

Northern Highlands
Northern Valley, Demarest
Northern Valley, 0ld Tappan
Dumont

River Cell (1)

Ridgefield Park (2)

Unicn Hill

Pascack Hills (1)

Paramus Catholic

Comp #

$01-307
308-3 14
315-321
322-328
329-335
336-342
343
344345
346-352
353
354-360
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